

IN THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 02-CV-1395

LEROY SAUNDERS,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Joseph Ryland Winston (VSB #17746)*
4860 Cox Road, Suite 200
P. O. Box 4261
Glen Allen, Virginia 23058-4261
(804) 364-8808

Donald L. McClure, Sr. (DCB # 955575)
7307 Hanover Parkway, Suite C
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
(301) 220-2113

Julia Williams (DCB # 309103)
1000 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Appellant

No. 02-CV-1395

LEROY SAUNDERS v. GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY

**CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 28(A)(1)
of the Rules of the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals:**

The undersigned, counsel of record for Leroy Saunders, certifies that the following listed parties and amici (if any) appeared below:

1. Leroy Saunders, plaintiff-appellant,
2. George Washington University, defendant-appellee,
3. George B. Bren, M.D., defendant, dismissed, no appeal taken.
4. Anne Thompson, M.D., defendant, dismissed, no appeal taken.
5. Dr. Fred Veroto, defendant, never served with process.

These representations are made in order that the judges of this Court, inter alia, may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Donald L. McClure, Sr. (D.C. Bar No. 955575)
Counsel of Record for Leroy Saunders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate Required By Rule 28(a)(1)	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	12
I. Whether there was evidence, when viewed in the light most favorable to the plaintiff, from which a juror could reasonably infer that there was a breach of the standard of care that caused plaintiff’s injuries.	12
A. Dr. Hoffler Identified the Deviation from the Standard of Care.	14
B. Dr. Hoffler Testified That the Deviation from the Standard of Care Caused the Injuries	16
II. Whether Dr. Brownlee’s deposition should have been excluded for failure to show familiarity with the national standard of care.	21
A. There was evidence from which to infer familiarity with the national standard of care.	23
B. The defendant waived any objection to Dr. Brownlee’s qualifications by not objecting at the time the deposition was taken.	30

C. The defendant waived any objection to Dr. Brownlee's qualifications by failure to preserve the objection in the joint pre-trial statement.....	32
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service	34
Addendum.....	A-1
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 16. Pretrial Conferences; Scheduling; Management.....	A-2
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 32. Use of Depositions in Court Proceedings.	A-3
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 50. Judgment as a Matter of Law in Jury Trials	A-4

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Hill</i> , 626 A.2d 875, 877-878 (D.C. 1993)	19
<i>Bahura v. S.E.W. Investors</i> , 754 A.2d 928, 942 (D.C. 2000).....	19
<i>Corley v. BP Oil Corp.</i> , 402 A.2d 1258, 1263 (D.C. 1979).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Sierra Club</i> , 670 A.2d 354, 361 (D.C. 1996)	21
* <i>District of Columbia v. Watkins</i> , 684 A.2d 395 (D.C. 1996) ...	13, 18, 25, 26
* <i>District of Columbia v. Wilson</i> , 721 A.2d 591, 596 (D.C. 1998).....	18
<i>Gill v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1105, 1107 (11th Cir. 1983)29	
* <i>Hawes v. Chua</i> , 769 A.2d 797, 806 (D.C. 2001).....	23, 25, 26
<i>In re Melton</i> , 597 A.2d 892, 901 (D.C. 1991) (en banc)	21
<i>Jackson v. Condor Management Group, Inc.</i> , 587 A.2d 222, 226 (D.C. 1991)	13
<i>Jones v. Miller</i> , 290 A.2d 587, 590-591 (D.C. 1972).....	19
<i>Jordan v. Medley</i> , 711 F.2d 211, 218 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81, 100 (1996).....	21
<i>Martin v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 423 A.2d 913, 916 (D.C. 1980)	19
<i>Morrison v. MacNamara</i> , 407 A.2d 555, 561 (D.C. 1979).....	27
* <i>Phillips v. District of Columbia</i> , 714 A.2d 768, 775 (D.C. 1998).....	25

<i>Ray v. American Nat'l Red Cross</i> , 696 A.2d 399, 402 (D.C. 1996)	28
<i>Robinson v. Group Health Ass'n</i> , 691 A.2d 1147, 1150-1151 (D.C. 1997) .	13
<i>Savoie v. Lafourche Boat Rentals, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 722, 724 (5th Cir.1980) .	29
<i>Shives v. Furst</i> , 521 A.2d 332, 336 (Md. App. 1987).....	32
<i>Spain v. McNeal</i> , 337 A.2d 507, 508-09 (D.C. 1975)	12
* <i>Travers v. District of Columbia</i> , 672 A.2d 566, 568 (D.C. 1996).....	12, 14
<i>Washington Hospital Center v. Martin</i> , 454 A.2d 306, 308 (D.C. 1982)	19
<i>Washington v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 579 A.2d 177, 181 (D.C. 1990)	
.....	14
<i>Wilhelm v. State Traffic Safety Comm'n</i> , 230 Md. 91, 185 A.2d 715, 719	
(1962)	19
<i>Wright Root Beer Co. v. Dr. Pepper Co.</i> , 414 F.2d 887 (5th Cir.1969).....	29

Rules

Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 16 (e)(5)	32
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 32(a)	29, 30
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 32(a)(3)(A)	29
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 32(b).....	30
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 32(d)(3)(A).....	31
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 32(d)(3)(B)	30
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 50.....	2, 12
